(A)  Major development permit - Application fees shall be in the form of a check or money 

order payable to the Department. The application fee for private, non-commercial 

development shall be two hundred fifty ninety seven dollars ($250.00 $297.00). The 

application fee for a public or commercial project shall be four hundred seventy four 

dollars ($400.00 $474.00).  

(B) Minor development permit - Application fees shall be in the form of a check or money 

order payable to the permit-letting agency in the amount of one hundred nineteen dollars 

($100.00 $119.00). Monies so collected may be used only in the administration of the 

permit program; 

15A NCAC 07J .0404 DEVELOPMENT PERIOD EXTENSION 

(a)  For CAMA minor permits authorizing beach bulldozing, the permit holder is entitled to request a one-time

[...]

considered and applied by the Division of Coastal Management in making a decision on an extension request. 

(f) The applicant for a major development extension request shall submit, with the request, a check or money order 

payable to the Department in the sum of one hundred nineteen dollars ($100.00) ($119.00). 

15A NCAC 07J .0405(e) Permit Modification 

(a)  A permit holder may modify their permitted major development and/or dredge and fill project only after 

approval by the Division of Coastal Management. In order to modify a permitted project the permit holder shall

[...]

(4) and the type or nature of development is not changed.  

Failure to meet this Paragraph shall necessitate the submission of a new permit application. 

(e)  The applicant for a major permit modification shall submit with the request a check or money order payable to 

the Department in the sum of one hundred nineteen dollars ($100.00) ($119.00) for a minor modification and two 

hundred fifty ninety-seven dollars ($250.00) ($297.00) for a major modification. 

15A NCAC 07J .0406(e) PERMIT ISSUANCE AND TRANSFER 

(a)  Upon the approval of an application and the issuance of the permit, the permit shall be delivered to the applicant,

[...]

January 1, 2024. 

SECTION .1200 – GENERAL PERMIT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF PIERS AND DOCKING FACILITIES 

IN ESTUARINE AND PUBLIC TRUST WATERS AND OCEAN HAZARD AREAS 

15A NCAC 07H .1203 PERMIT FEE 

The applicant shall pay a permit fee of four hundred seventy four dollars ($400.00 $474.00). This fee shall be paid 

by check or money order made payable to the Department of Environmental Quality. 

History Note:  Authority G.S. 113A-107; 113A-113(b); 113A-118.1; 113A-119; 113A-119.1; 113A-124; 

Eff. March 1, 1984;  

Amended Eff. September 1, 2006;